investments have the following retrospective effects in the
financial statements for the comparative period first half of 2023
as well as for the fiscal year 2023.

1) The previous accounting policy for carried interest in accordance with IFRS 15 is presented in the annual report for 2023 on page 61

EQT AB (pub!) Half-Year Report 2024

27

Notes & Others EQT AB (pub!) Half-Year Report 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Note 6 changes in accounting policy regarding carried interest, continued
The single effect on the IFRS consolidated income statement of the restatement, due to the change in accounting policy regarding carried interest, is that the Carried interest and investment income line increased
with the below amounts due to the positive change in fair value attributable to the period. The principles for Adjusted Revenue is unchanged compared to prior periods, whereby carried interest is only recognized
after applying a valuation buffer (30-50%) on the unrealized part of the underlying fund valuations, see Note 1.

Previously Previously

reported Hl 2023 reported 2023

EURm Hl 2023 Restatement restated EURm 2023 Restatement restated

Management fee 930 930 Management fee 1 966 1 966

Carried interest and investment income 76 109 185 Carried interest and investment income 118 38 156

Total revenue 1 006 109 1115 Total revenue 2 084 38 2 122

Personnel expenses -341 -341 Personnel expenses - 705 -705

Acquisition related personnel expenses -240 -240 Acquisition related personnel expenses -436 -436

Other operatin~ expenses -130 -130 Other operatin~ expenses -250 -250

Total operating expenses -710 -710 Total operating expenses -1 391 -1 391

Operating profit before depreciation ond amortization (EBITDA) 296 109 405 Operating profit before depreciation ond amortization (EBITDA) 693 38 731

Depreciation and amortization -26 -26 Depreciation and amortization -54 -54

Amortization of acquisition related intan~ible assets -181 - 181 Amortization of acquisition related intan~ible assets -364 -364

Operating profit (EBIT) 90 109 199 Operating profit (EBIT) 275 38 313

Net financial income and expenses - 17 -17 Net financial income and expenses -35 -35

Profit before income tax (EBT) 72 109 181 Profit before income tax (EBT) 239 38 277

Income taxes -61 -61 Income taxes -100 -100

Net income for the period from continuing operations 11 109 120 Net income for the period from continuing operations 139 38 177

Net income for the period from discontinued operations Net income for the period from discontinued operations -9 -9

Net income 11 109 120 Net income 130 38 168

Earnings per share, EUR Earnings per share, EUR

before dilution 0,010 0,101 before dilution 0,110 0,142

- of which continued operations 0,010 0,101 - of which continued operations 0,117 0,149

after dilution 0,010 0,101 after dilution 0,109 0,142

- of which continued operations 0,010 0,101 - of which continued operations 0,117 0,149

28

Notes & Others EQT AB (pub!) Half-Year Report 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Note 6 changes in accounting policy regarding carried interest, continued
The change in accounting policy regarding measurement, classification and presentation of carried interest leads to the following effects in the consolidated balance sheet.

Reclassifications
Financial investments under Non-current asset together with Accrued but yet not paid carried interest has been reclassified into one single amount and presented as financial investments under the headline
Current assets.

Effects on Retained earnings including net income
The change in accounting policy has generated a net increase of financial investments with a corresponding increase in Retained earnings including net income. Previously

Previously Previously repo rted 31

reported 1 1 January repo rted 30 30 June 2023 December

EURrn January 2023 Restatement 2023 restated EURrn June 2023 Restatement restated EURrn 2023 Restatement

ASSETS ASSETS ASSETS

Non- current a ssets Non- current a ssets No n- cu rrent a ssets

Goodwill 2,172 2,172 Goodwill 2,153 2,153 Goodwill 2,133

Other intangib le assets 3,625 3,625 Other intangib le assets 3,381 3,381 Other intangible assets 3,148

Property, plant and equipment 171 171 Property, plant and equipment 169 169 Property, plant and equipment 171

Financial investments 668 - 668 Financial investments 842 - 842 Financial investments 731 - 731

Other financ ia l assets 40 40 Other financia l assets 42 42 Other financ ial assets 17

Other non -curren t assets 15 15 Other non -curren t assets 17 17 Other non-current assets 18

Deferred tax assets 110 110 Deferred tax assets 88 88 Deferred tax assets 92

Total non-current a ssets 6,80 2 -668 6,133 Total non-current a ssets 6,693 -842 5,851 T otol non-current a ssets 6,309 -731

Current a ssets Current a ssets Current a ssets

Current fox assets 29 29 Curren t tax assets 37 37 Current tax assets 30

Accounts receivable and other current assets 350 350 Accounts receivable and other current assets 372 372 Accounts receivable and other current assets 344

Financial investments incl carr ied interest 2,958 2,958 Financial investments incl carr ied interest 3,215 3,215 Financia l investments incl carried interest 3,039

Accrued but yet not paid carried interest 915 - 915 Accrued but yet not paid carried interest 890 - 890 Accrued but yet not paid carried interest 896 - 896

Acquisition rela ted prepaid personnel expenses 791 791 Acquisi tion rela ted prepaid personnel expenses 541 541 Acquisition related prepaid personnel expenses 345

Other prepaid expenses and accrued income 70 70 Other prepaid expenses and accrued income 152 152 Other prepaid expenses and accrued income 170

Cash and cash equivalents 645 645 Cash and cash equivalents 496 496 Cash and cash equivalents 1,114

Total current a ssets 2,801 2,042 4,844 Total current a ssets 2,488 2,325 4,812 Total current a ssets 2,899 2,143

Total assets 9,603 1,374 10,977 Total assets 9,180 1,483 10,663 Total assets 9,208 1,412

EQUITY AND LIABILITI ES EQUITY AND LIABILITI ES EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity Equity Equi ty

Share capi tal 11 11 Share capi ta l 11 11 Share capital 12

Other paid in capital 5,593 5,593 Other paid in capital 5,593 5,593 Other paid in capita l 5,593

Reserves - 220 - 220 Reserves - 364 - 364 Reserves -450

Reta ined earnings incl uding net income 1,015 1,374 2,389 Retained earnings incl uding net income 746 1,483 2,229 Retained earnings including net income 848 1,412

Total equity attributable to owners of the

arent com an
6,399 1,374 7,773

Total equity attributable to owners of the

arent com an
5,987 1,483 7,470

Total equity attributable to owners of the

orent com a n
6,004 1,41 2

Non-controlling interest Non-controlling interest Non-controlling interest

Total equity 6,399 1,374 7,773 Total equity 5,987 1,483 7,470 Total equity 6,004 1,412

31 December

2023 restated

2,133

3,148

171

17

18

92

5,578

30

344

3,039

345

170

1,114

5,042

10,620

12

5,593

-450

2,261

7,416

7,416

29

Notes & Others

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Note 6 changes in accounting policy regarding carried interest, continued
The change in accounting policy has the following effect on the consolidated statement of cash flows.

EQT AB (pub!) Half-Year Report 2024

As the change in accounting policy has affected operating profit positively due to the changes in fair value, consolidated statement of cash flow is starting from a restated operating profit and consequently, as the fair